

No. 11-56965

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KEVIN FERGUSON AND SANDRA MUÑIZ,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

CORINTHIAN COLLEGES, INC., ET AL.,
Defendants–Appellants.

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Nos. 8:11-cv-00127-DOC-AJW, 8:11-cv-00259-DOC-AJW
Hon. David O. Carter, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Kate Comerford Todd
Tyler R. Green
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus
Evan M. Tager
Archis A. Parasharami
Richard B. Katskee
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. The FAA Preempts California’s <i>Broughton–Cruz</i> Rule..... | 8 |
| A. The FAA forbids States to declare particular claims— or aspects of claims—categorically off limits to arbitration..... | 9 |
| B. The FAA preempts state laws that conflict with Congress’s purposes and objectives..... | 17 |
| 1. Congress sought to ensure that arbitration agreements are enforced as written and that parties can avail themselves of the benefits of arbitration..... | 17 |
| 2. The <i>Broughton–Cruz</i> rule conflicts with the FAA’s purposes and objectives..... | 19 |
| II. The Supremacy Clause Commands That State Policy Concerns Are Not Valid Grounds For Declaring Particular Claims—Or Particular Remedies For Particular Claims— To Be Non-Arbitrable..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) | 19 |
| <i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) | 18 |
| <i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Arellano v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1842712 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brasington v. EMC Corp.</i> , 855 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)..... | 13 |
| <i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal.</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brown v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 3273811 (C.D. Cal. June 26, 2013) | 13 |
| <i>Brown v. Wheat First Secs., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Cardenas v. AmeriCredit Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2884980 (N.D. Cal. July 19, 2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) | 2 |
| <i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012) | 6, 15, 16, 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012) | 6, 15, 24, 25 |
| <i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) | 19, 21 |
| <i>Eaves-Leonos v. Assurant, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 80173 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 8, 2008)..... | 26 |
| <i>EEOC v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps</i> , 345 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc) | 12 |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) | 7, 12, 16 |
| <i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.–Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) | 16 |
| <i>Hawkins v. O’Brien</i> , 2009 WL 50616 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009) | 23 |
| <i>Hendricks v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 1015 (N.D. Cal. 2011) | 13, 14 |
| <i>In re Apple & AT&T iPad Unlimited Data Plan Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2886407 (N.D. Cal. July 19, 2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Gateway LX6810 Computer Prods. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 3099862 (C.D. Cal. July 21, 2011) | 14 |
| <i>In re Sprint Premium Data Plan Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 847431 (D.N.J. Mar. 13, 2012)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Kaltwasser v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (N.D. Cal. 2011) | 14 |
| <i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 1458876 (9th Cir. Apr. 11, 2013) (en banc) | 2 |
| <i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) (per curiam) | 17 |
| <i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (per curiam) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) | 12, 13, 18 |
| <i>Meyer v. T-Mobile USA Inc.</i> , 836 F. Supp. 2d 994 (N.D. Cal. 2011) | 13 |
| <i>Miguel v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 452418 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2013) | 13 |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) | 7, 17 |
| <i>Nelsen v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.</i> , 144 Cal. Rptr. 3d 198 (Ct. App. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>Nelson v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3651153 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2011) | 14 |
| <i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) (per curiam) | 11, 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) | 10, 13, 23 |
| <i>Pro Tech Indus., Inc. v. URS Corp.</i> , 377 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2004) | 25 |
| <i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010) | 1 |
| <i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994) | 11 |
| <i>Robinson v. Title Lenders, Inc.</i> , 364 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. 2012) | 24 |
| <i>Rosenberg v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.</i> , 219 S.W.3d 892 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006)..... | 26 |
| <i>Shearson/Am. Express Inc. v. McMahan</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) | 6, 16, 20 |
| <i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) | 9, 13, 23, 24 |
| <i>Stewart Agency, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 855 So. 2d 726 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)..... | 13 |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662, 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) | 1, 2, 18, 19 |
| <i>Stutler v. T.K. Constructors Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2006) | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965)..... | 23 |
| <i>Vandenberg v. Super. Ct.</i> , 982 P.2d 229 (Cal. 1999)..... | 21 |
| <i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) | 18 |

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 | 11 |
| Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16..... | <i>passim</i> |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Amicus</i> Brief of Chamber of Commerce of the United States, <i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 1458876 (9th Cir. Apr. 11, 2013) (en banc) (No. 09-16703), <i>available at</i> 2012 WL 5387260 | 8, 9 |
| Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>Federal Arbitration Act Preemption</i> , 79 Ind. L.J. 393 (2004) | 7 |
